
Please note:  Certain or all items on this agenda may be recorded

Agenda compiled by:
Guy Close
Scrutiny Support Unit
Tel: 39 50878

Principal Scrutiny Adviser:
Angela Brogden
Tel: 24 74553

Produced on Recycled Paper

A

SCRUTINY BOARD (ENVIRONMENT AND HOUSING)

Meeting to be held in Civic Hall, Leeds, LS1 1UR on
Thursday, 13th October, 2016 at 10.00 am

(A pre-meeting will take place for ALL Members of the Board at 9.30 a.m.)

MEMBERSHIP

Councillors

 J Bentley Weetwood;
A Blackburn Farnley and Wortley;

K Bruce Rothwell;
D Collins Horsforth;
A Gabriel Beeston and Holbeck;

A Garthwaite Headingley;
P Grahame Cross Gates and Whinmoor;

A Khan Burmantofts and Richmond Hill;
M Lyons Temple Newsam;

J Procter (Chair) Wetherby;
K Ritchie Bramley and Stanningley;

G Wilkinson Wetherby;

Public Document Pack



B

A G E N D A

Item
No

Ward/Equal 
Opportunities

Item Not
Open

Page
No

1  APPEALS AGAINST REFUSAL OF INSPECTION 
OF DOCUMENTS

To consider any appeals in accordance with 
Procedure Rule 25* of the Access to Information 
Procedure Rules (in the event of an Appeal the 
press and public will be excluded).

(* In accordance with Procedure Rule 25, notice of 
an appeal must be received in writing by the Head 
of Governance Services at least 24 hours before 
the meeting).

2  EXEMPT INFORMATION - POSSIBLE 
EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC

1 To highlight reports or appendices which 
officers have identified as containing exempt 
information, and where officers consider that 
the public interest in maintaining the 
exemption outweighs the public interest in 
disclosing the information, for the reasons 
outlined in the report.

2 To consider whether or not to accept the 
officers recommendation in respect of the 
above information.

3 If so, to formally pass the following 
resolution:-

RESOLVED – That the press and public be 
excluded from the meeting during 
consideration of the following parts of the 
agenda designated as containing exempt 
information on the grounds that it is likely, in 
view of the nature of the business to be 
transacted or the nature of the proceedings, 
that if members of the press and public were 
present there would be disclosure to them of 
exempt information, as follows:

No exempt items have been identified.



Item
No

Ward/Equal 
Opportunities

Item Not
Open

Page
No

C

3  LATE ITEMS

To identify items which have been admitted to the 
agenda by the Chair for consideration.

(The special circumstances shall be specified in 
the minutes.)

4  DECLARATION OF DISCLOSABLE PECUNIARY 
INTERESTS

To disclose or draw attention to any disclosable 
pecuniary interests for the purposes of Section 31 
of the Localism Act 2011 and paragraphs 13-16 of 
the Members’ Code of Conduct.

5  APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND 
NOTIFICATION OF SUBSTITUTES

To receive any apologies for absence and 
notification of substitutes.

6  MINUTES - 22 SEPTEMBER 2016

To confirm as a correct record, the minutes of the 
meeting held on 22nd September 2016.

1 - 6

7  LETTINGS POLICY REVIEW CONSULTATION 
UPDATE

To receive a report from the Director of 
Environment and Housing presenting a further 
update in relation to proposed changes to the 
current lettings framework and policy.

7 - 18

8  HOUSING RELATED MATTERS

To receive a report from the Director of 
Environment and Housing covering particular 
areas of housing policy/activity as requested by the 
Scrutiny Board.

19 - 
30

9  WORK SCHEDULE

To consider the Board’s forthcoming work 
schedule.

31 - 
72



Item
No

Ward/Equal 
Opportunities

Item Not
Open

Page
No

D

10  DATE AND TIME OF NEXT MEETING

Thursday, 24 November 2016 at 10 am (Pre-
meeting for all Board Members at 9.30 am)

THIRD PARTY RECORDING

Recording of this meeting is allowed to enable 
those not present to see or hear the proceedings 
either as they take place (or later) and to enable 
the reporting of those proceedings.  A copy of the 
recording protocol is available from the contacts on 
the front of this agenda.

Use of Recordings by Third Parties – code of 
practice

a) Any published recording should be 
accompanied by a statement of when and 
where the recording was made, the context 
of the discussion that took place, and a 
clear identification of the main speakers 
and their role or title.

b) Those making recordings must not edit the 
recording in a way that could lead to 
misinterpretation or misrepresentation of 
the proceedings or comments made by 
attendees.  In particular there should be no 
internal editing of published extracts; 
recordings may start at any point and end 
at any point but the material between those 
points must be complete. 



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting 
to be held on Thursday, 13th October, 2016

SCRUTINY BOARD (ENVIRONMENT AND HOUSING)

THURSDAY, 22ND SEPTEMBER, 2016

PRESENT: Councillor J Procter in the Chair

Councillors J Bentley, A Blackburn, 
K Bruce, D Collins, A Gabriel, 
A Garthwaite, R Grahame, A Khan, 
M Lyons, K Ritchie and G Wilkinson

23 Late Items 

The following late information was submitted to the Board:

- Agenda item 10 – Draft terms of reference for the Board’s Inquiry into 
Air Quality.

The above information was not available at the time of agenda despatch, but 
was subsequently made available on the Council’s website.

24 Declaration of Disclosable Pecuniary Interests 

There were no disclosable pecuniary interests declared to the meeting.

25 Apologies for Absence and Notification of Substitutes 

An apology for absence was submitted by Councillor P Grahame.  It was 
reported that Councillor P Grahame was unable to attend today’s Board 
meeting as she was attending a full Board meeting of West Yorkshire Joint 
Services and she was Deputy Chair.

Notification had been received that Councillor R Grahame was to substitute 
for Councillor P Grahame.

26 Minutes - 7th July 2016 

RESOLVED – That the minutes of the meeting held on 7 July 2016 be 
approved as a correct record.

27 Matters arising
[...]
cation regarding existing operating permit 
breaches and contingency planning arrangements, including the need 
for greater transparency surrounding associated financial provisions.  

(b) That in relation to recommendation tracking, the Board determines that 
further information is required from the operator and the Environment 
Agency before agreeing the status of recommendations.

29 Odour monitoring and impacts relating to Veolia's Recycling and Energy 
Recovery Facility (RERF) 

The Director of Environment and Housing submitted a report in relation to 
odour monitoring and impacts relating to Veolia’s Recycling and Energy 
Recovery Facility.

The following information was appended to the report:

- Emissions Daily Averages Chart for June, July and August 2016.

The following were in attendance:

- Councillor Lucinda Yeadon, Executive Member for Environment and 
Sustainability

- Neil Evans, Director of Environment and Housing
- Andrew Lingham, Head of Waste Strategy & Infrastructure
- Paul Fowler, General Manager, Veolia Leeds
- David Cowan, Head of Constructions, Veolia UK
- Raquel Carrasco, Organics and Technology Director, Veolia UK

The key areas of discussion were:

 Particular reference was made to the odours experienced by Scrutiny 
Board Members during its site visit in April 2016.  In response, the 
Board noted the measures undertaken by Veolia, as referenced in the 

Page 3



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting 
to be held on Thursday, 13th October, 2016

report, to deal with odour since receiving complaints during its 
commissioning stage and also since the Board’s visit in April. Such 
actions have resulted in no further complaints being received.  

 The Board was advised that Veolia employed a Liaison Officer and had 
established a Community Liaison Group to address issues or concerns 
raised by residents. It was also advised that Veolia had a robust 
system for recording and responding to complaints.  

 The Board still recognised the need for more effective engagement 
with the local community and Ward Members, including those in 
neighbouring areas too. The Executive Member for Environment and 
Sustainability gave a commitment to facilitate a meeting between 
Veolia and Elected Members to discuss possible improvements, 
including regular monitoring updates to be provided to Ward Members. 

 Whilst acknowledging the steps being taken to gather on-site 
monitoring data, the Board reiterated the need for actions to be taken 
to review the cumulative impact of sites in the area.  

RESOLVED – 
(a) That the Board notes the contents of the report and appendices
(b) That the comments made by the Board are taken forward and the 

Board is kept informed of progress in this regard.

(Councillor G Wilkinson left the meeting at 12.00 pm during the consideration 
of this item)

(Councillor A Gabriel left the meeting at 12.10 pm during the consideration of 
this item)

(Councillor K Bruce left the meeting at 12.15 pm during the consideration of 
this item)

30 Environment related matters 

The Director of Environment and Housing submitted a report which presented 
a series of summaries of environment related matters identified by the Board 
in June.

The following information was appended to the report:

- Addressing areas of underperformance in recycling (Appendix 1)
- Engaging communities in the recycling agenda (Appendix 2)
- Reviewing existing recycling services and recyclables collected 

(Appendix 3)
- Maintenance of gullies (Appendix 4).

The following were in attendance:

- Councillor Lucinda Yeadon, Executive Member for Environment and 
Sustainability

- Neil Evans, Director of Environment and Housing

Page 4



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting 
to be held on Thursday, 13th October, 2016

- Andrew Lingham, Head of Waste Strategy & Infrastructure. 
- Paul Fowler, General Manager, Veolia Leeds
- David Cowan, Head of Constructions, Veolia UK
- Raquel Carrasco, Organics and Technology Director,
[...]
dates and requests for information be provided.

(Councillor J Bentley left the meeting at 12.35 pm during the consideration of 
this item)

31 Scrutiny Inquiry into improving air quality - draft terms of reference 

The Head of Governance Services submitted a report which presented draft 
terms of reference for the Board’s forthcoming inquiry into improving air 
quality in Leeds.

The following were in attendance:

- Councillor Lucinda Yeadon, Executive Member for Environment and 
Sustainability

- Neil Evans, Director of Environment and Housing
- Polly Cook, Executive Programme Manager, Strategy and Resources.

RESOLVED – That the Board approves the draft terms of reference, subject 
to the local universities being added under the list of witnesses, for the 
Board’s forthcoming inquiry into improving air quality in Leeds.

32 Work Schedule 

The Head of Governance Services submitted a report which invited Members 
to consider the Board’s work schedule for the 2016/17 municipal year.

RESOLVED – That the Board’s work schedule be approved.

33 Date and Time of Next Meeting 

Thursday, 13 October 2016 at 10.00am (Pre-meeting for all Board Members 
at 9.30am). 

(The meeting concluded at 1.05pm)

Page 6



 

 

 
 

Report of Director of Environment and Housing 

Report to Environment and Housing Scrutiny Board 

Date:   13 October 2016 

Subject:  Lettings Policy Review Consultation Update 

Are specific electoral Wards affected  City wide   Yes x No 

If relevant, name(s) of Ward(s):   

Are there implications for equality and diversity and cohesion 
and integration? 

  Yes x  No 

Is the decision eligible for Call-In  x  No 

Does the report contain confidential or exempt information   Yes x  No 

If relevant, Access to Information Procedure Rule number: 

Appendix number: 

 

 
1. Summary of main issues  
 
In February 2016, Executive Board agreed to commence consultation on the proposed 
changes to the current lettings framework with a view to approving a revi
[...]
ttings rather than using age as a management tool. Strong emphasis 
that this should be supported by robust management is needed to reassure 
tenants that removing age restrictions would not increase problems, particularly 
within high rise blocks. 
 

4.7.2 The survey showed that there was support for alternatives to age LLPs, 
although there were concerns expressed about removing age LLPs and the 
impact on communities. Respondents could express support for more than one 
proposal. 

 58% wanted moves for under occupiers 

 57% wanted tenancy checks/home visits 

 44% wanted employment related LLPs 

 33% wanted pre tenancy training  

 13% didn’t agree with any of the changes 

 8% wanted alternative options 
 
4.7.3 There is a high level of support across the board for giving preference to under 

occupiers to free up a house for another family and again for the introduction of 
home visits/ tenancy checks and pre-tenancy training.   
 

5. Next Steps 
 
5.1 Final proposals are being drawn up for consideration by Executive Board in 

December 2016.  These proposals include the following: 
 

5.2 Tenant Transfer Policy 
 

5.2.1 The council is still awaiting government guidance on the implementation of the 
Housing and Planning Act which will introduce mandatory fixed term tenancies 
for existing secure tenants who transfer to another property.  
 

5.2.2 We are awaiting final guidance on timescales and exemptions, but expect any 
exemptions to be limited to under occupiers and tenants having to move due to 
a major regeneration scheme, which could potentially mean tenants are 
reluctant to move if this means losing their security of tenure.  

 

Page 12



 

  

5.2.3 As the Housing and Planning Act may have significant implications on the 
viability of a tenant transfer process, we are awaiting further details on the 
guidance relating to the introduction of mandatory fixed term tenancies before 
finalising proposals on a Tenant Transfer Policy. 

 
5.3 Home 
[...]
sary legislation to implement a number of Government proposals 
which fundamentally alter the nature and provision of social and affordable housing in 
England, including: 

 Provision of Starter homes; 

 The sale of higher value vacant local authority homes; 

 Pay to Stay; 

 Mandatory use of fixed term tenancies; 

 Extension of right to buy to Housing Associations; and 

 Reforms to private rented sector. 

2.3 Although the Act has become law with an expected implementation date of April 2017, 
we are awaiting further guidance on each of the policy changes.  Until this is received it 
is difficult to put the necessary plans in place to ensure Leeds is able to meet its 
responsibilities as detailed in the Act and inform tenants of the changes which affect 
them. 

2.4 A project group, chaired by the Chief Officer-Housing Management has been 
established with key officers from across the Council to co-ordinate proposals and 
develop a project plan for implementing the Act. A significant amount of work has 
already been done to look at processes that need to be put in place and initial scoping 
of the potential impact to tenants. However, without guidance/regulations it has been 
difficult to put a robust plan in place. 

2.5 A communications plan has been developed to ensure we give tenants the right 
information at the right time.  We have provided information in the tenant newsletter 
and developed a webpage at www.leeds.gov.uk/hpa2016 to give as much information 
as we can, but have delayed any further communications until we receive guidance on 
which tenants are likely to be affected and how. 

2.6 Officers have been in regular dialogue with DCLG officials and have taken part in 
technical working groups to influence the guidance/regulations and to request a delay 
in implementation to allow sufficient time for the proposals to be properly considered 
and the negative impact on tenants to be minimised as far as possible. Officers have 
also made contact with neighbouring authorities to develop and share good practice in 
responding to the Act. The Executive Member for Communities has also formally 

Page 20

http://www.leeds.gov.uk/hpa2016


 

3 
 

written to the Minister requesting a delay but at present DCLG are maintaining that 
implementation is on track for April 2017. 

2.7   The main issues for the Council on each of the policy areas are as follows: 

2.8 Starter Homes 

 We are waiting for the government to make changes to national planning policy 
later in 2016.  At the moment we don’t know how many homes will be built, if Starter 
Homes will replace affordable housing, or the qualifying criteria for buying a Starter 
Home.   

2.9 Sale of Higher Value Vacant Local Authority Homes 

 While Central Government has indicated an expected implementation date of April 
2017, DCLG have not yet issued further guidance on how ‘higher value’ will be 
determined. This makes it impossible to assess the likely impact on the Housing 
Revenue Account Business Plan and to consider alternative options to pay the levy 
ahead of the expected implementation date of April 2017. 

 It is also unclear at this stage how the proceeds raised through the sale of high 
value homes will be used to fund a replacement property and subsidise right to buy 
in Registered Provider homes. 

2.10 Higher Income Social Tenants: Mandatory Rents or ‘Pay to Stay’ 

 Again, while Central Government has indicated an expected implementation date of 
April 2017, DCLG have not yet issued further guidance on how it expects landlords 
to administer Pay to Stay.  This makes it difficult to plan for the implementation of 
Pay to Stay. 

 DCLG have indicated they expect local authorities to verify income of all tenants 
who may be affected by the policy. In Leeds this would mean contacting between 
21,000 and 24,000 tenants to request they provide proof of their household income. 

 The administrative costs of writing to these tenants are estimated at over £8
[...]
 by Tenant Inspectors on a quarterly basis.   

 Complaints are reviewed to identify any learning/ actions that can be implemented. 

2.24 Housing Leeds has recently introduced a Variable Lettable Standard which enables 
us to offer an enhanced lettable standard to 22 blocks / streets which have 
sustainability issues and low levels of customer satisfaction.  The enhanced standard 
will mean that new tenants will be offered full decoration of the kitchen, bathroom and 
one other room  of the tenant’s choice as part of the void works. 

Tenant Scrutiny Board 

2.25 The last completed Tenant Scrutiny Board enquiry was into the environment of 
estates.  The Board examined a wide range of information and evidence, including a 
meeting and survey with Elected Members, survey of Tenants and Residents 
Associations, survey and meetings with officers and attending estate walkabouts.  The 
Board made a number of recommendations: 

 That Tenant Scrutiny Board review progress with service harmonisation and 
“One Council” approach. 

 Improvements are made to the Estate Walkabout process as recommended by 
Tenant Scrutiny Board. 

 That the Council introduces an improved waste management solution for 
individual estates. 

 That the Council provides more bins, better collection of recycling, more clean 
up days and an education campaign for tenants around recycling. 

 That appropriate enforcement action is taken to ensure that tenants meet 
responsibilities in their tenancy agreement relating to the upkeep of gardens. 

 That tenant responsibilities relating to maintenance of gardens are clearly 
communicated to tenants. 

 That Housing Leeds encourages and facilitates tool bank schemes. 

Page 24



 

7 
 

 Improved Council communications to residents on the financial constraints and 
impact on grounds maintenance. 

 That responsibility for maintenance of particular pieces of land is clearly 
identified. 

 That Housing Leeds reports back to Tenant Scrutiny Board on any 
r
[...]
e are subject to change)

 Implications and progress surrounding 
the Housing and Planning Bill 2015

 The quality of private rented sector 
housing in Leeds

 Turnaround times for filling void council 
properties

SB 20/04/17 @ 10 am

Inquiry into Air 
Quality

Agree final report
SB 23/03/17 @ 10 am

General Briefings

Budget and Policy 
Framework/Pre-
decision Scrutiny
Recommendation 
Tracking

Performance 
monitoring

P
age 36



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting 
to be held on Wednesday, 28th September, 2016

TENANT SCRUTINY BOARD

WEDNESDAY, 31ST AUGUST, 2016

PRESENT: Councillor Gittos in the Chair

Sallie Bannatyne, Christine Gregory, 
Michael Healey, Maddie Hunter, 
Rita Ighade, Peter Middleton and Roderic 
Morgan

1 Exempt Information - Possible Exclusion of the Press and Public 

No items.

2 Late Items 

There were no late items.

3 Apologies for Absence 

Apologies were received from Olga Gailite and Jackie Worthington.

4 Minutes - 3rd August 2016 

RESOLVED – That the minutes of the meeting held on 3rd August 2016 be 
approved as a correct record.

5 Chair's Update 

The Chair explained that there was no meeting of the Environment and 
Housing Scrutiny Board during August, however, he has met with Sharon Guy 
and her team to discuss the terms of reference for the upcoming inquiry and 
also the lettings standard inquiry.

The Chair explained he had written a statement for the Annual Tenants 
Report which described the work the board has carried out over the past year. 
This was read out to the Board.

The Chair explained he will be absent for the next meeting and in his capacity 
as Chair had delegated this role to CG, and asked that members give her the 
support shown to him.

6 East Leeds Responsive Repairs Service Terms of Reference 

The Chair presented the terms of reference for the East Leeds repairs 
service. It was noted there are some gaps and that these would be filled in 

Page 37



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting 
to b
[...]
rmance information relating to the 
Six Housing Leeds Priorities

(ii) That the requested information in respect of repair analysis and 
Annual Home visit questions be circulated to Board Members 
once it became available

34 Housing Advisory Board Forward Plan 2016/17 

The Board considered the contents of the Housing Advisory Board Forward 
Plan for 2016

Having received contributions/ suggestions from Board Members at today’s 
meeting, the following items were added the Boards’ Forward Plan

 Lettings Standards across all tenures.
 Proposals for the introduction of mandatory Direct Debiting

Page 54



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting 
to be held on Tuesday, 29th November, 2016

RESOLVED – That, with the inclusion of the above items, the contents of the 
Housing Advisory Board Forward Plan for 2016/17 be noted

35 Date and Time of Next Meeting 

RESOLVED – To note that future meetings of the Board are arranged as 
follows:

 Tuesday 29th November 2016 at 4.00pm
 Tuesday 28th February 2017 at 5.00pm

(All meetings to take place at the Civic Hall, Leeds)

Page 55



This page is intentionally left blank



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting 
to be held on Wednesday, 19th October, 2016

EXECUTIVE BOARD

WEDNESDAY, 21ST SEPTEMBER, 2016

PRESENT: Councillor J Blake in the Chair

Councillors A Carter, R Charlwood, 
D Coupar, S Golton, J Lewis, R Lewis, 
L Mulherin, M Rafique and L Yeadon

SUBSTITUTE MEMBER:  Councillor J Procter

57 Substitute Member 
Under the provisions of Executive and Decision Making Procedure Rule 3.1.6, 
at the point at which Councillor A Carter left the meeting (Minute No. 61 
refers), Councillor J Procter was invited to attend for the remainder of the 
meeting on behalf of Councillor Carter.

58 Declaration of Disclosable Pecuniary Interests 
There were no Disclosable Pecuniary Interests declared at the meeting, 
however, in relation to the agenda item entitled, ‘Outcome of Statutory Notices 
on Proposals to Increase Primary

Minutes of the meeting


Minutes approved as a correct record
at the meeting held on Thursday, 24th November, 2016

SCRUTINY BOARD (ENVIRONMENT AND HOUSING)

THURSDAY, 13TH OCTOBER, 2016

PRESENT: Councillor J Procter in the Chair

Councillors J Bentley, A Blackburn, 
K Bruce, D Collins, A Gabriel, 
A Garthwaite, P Grahame, R Grahame, 
A Khan, K Ritchie and G Wilkinson

34 Late Items 

There were no late items.

35 Declaration of Disclosable Pecuniary Interests 

There were no disclosable pecuniary interests declared to the meeting.

36 Apologies for Absence and Notification of Substitutes 

An apology for absence was submitted by Councillor M Lyons.  Notification 
had been received that Councillor R Grahame was to substitute for Councillor 
M Lyons.

37 Minutes - 22 September 2016 

RESOLVED – That the minutes of the meeting held on 22 September 2016 
be approved as a correct record.

38 Matters arising from the minutes 

Minute No. 29 – Odour monitoring and impacts relating to Veolia’s 
Recycling and Energy Recover Facility (RERF)

It was noted that arrangements have now been made for the Executive 
Member for Environment and Sustainability to meet with Veolia and Elected 
Members to discuss how communications to Ward Members could be 
improved.

Minute No. 30 – Environment related matters

Maintenance of gullies – Board Members requested details of the guidance in 
place linked to the co-ordination of services between Environmental Action 
and Highways Services.



Minutes approved as a correct record
at the meeting held on Thursday, 24th November, 2016

Minute No. 31 – Scrutiny Inquiry into improving air quality – draft terms 
of reference

Reference was made to the public interest surrounding the Board’s 
forthcoming inquiry into air quality and it was agreed that further consideration 
be given on how to engage the public during this inquiry. It was also noted 
that session 2 of the inquiry will be focusing specifically around mechanisms 
used to engage the public and various stakeholder groups on the issue of air 
quality. 

39 Lettings Policy Review Consultation Update 

The Director of Environment and Housing submitted a report which provided a 
further update in relation to the proposed changes to the current lettings 
framework and policy.

The following were in attendance:

 Neil Evans, Director of Environment and Housing
 Jill Wildman, Chief Officer Housing Management
 Mandy Sawyer, Head of Neighbourhood Services

The key areas of discussion were:

 The Board received an overview of the consultation findings.
 It was noted that the final proposals will now be developed and reported to 

the Executive Board in February 2017.
 It was highlighted that the Council is still awaiting government guidance on 

the implementation of the Housing and Planning Act, with particular 
reference made to the introduction of mandatory fixed term tenancies 
before finalising proposals linked to a Tenant Transfer Policy.

 The Board emphasised the importance of developing an implementation 
strategy now to prepare housing officers to deliver the proposed changes 
without any unnecessary delays. The Board also requested to see details 
of this implementation strategy as soon as possible.

 In relation to the ward based community lettings plans, the Board advised 
that the Council consults with Housing Advisory Panels when developing 
these plans.

 The Board noted that only 33% of the consultation respondents were in 
favour of pre-tenancy training for prospective tenants and highlighted the 
need to explore the reasons for this response in more detail.

 The Board noted the legal opinion, as set out in the report, relating to the 
use of age related local lettings policies. Linked to this, the Board 
discussed the difficulties faced by the Council in balancing the need to fill 
empty properties against the desire to attract tenants from the targeted 
cohort.  However, it was noted that further work would be undertaken to 
make such properties more attractive to their targeted cohort.

 Particular importance was placed on ensuring that the support needs of 
vulnerable tenants are being met.  The Board was pleased to note that the 



Minutes approved as a correct record
at the meeting held on Thursday, 24th November, 2016

recent procurement process linked to the Council’s Supporting People 
housing contract, places more emphasis on the role of the housing 
provider in ensuring that there is appropriate housing related support for 
vulnerable tenants.

 The Board discussed the provision of extra care housing and identified the 
need for the Council to work more effectively in attracting private sector 
providers.

RESOLVED – 
(a) That the report be noted.
(b) That the above requests for information be provided as soon as possible.
(c) That the Scrutiny Board be kept informed of any significant issues arising 

from the anticipated governance guidance in relation to the Housing and 
Planning Act 2016.

(Councillor K Bruce arrived at 10.30 am during the consideration of this item)

40 Housing Related Matters 

The Director of Environment and Housing submitted a report covering 
particular areas of housing policy/activity as requested by the Scrutiny Board.

The following were in attendance:

 Neil Evans, Director of Environment and Housing
 Jill Wildman, Chief Officer Housing Management
 Mandy Sawyer, Head of Neighbourhood Services

The key areas of discussion were:

Housing and Planning Act

 It was noted that the implementation date of April 2017 was still expected 
despite delays in receiving further government guidance on each of the 
policy changes.

 It was noted that a project group, chaired by the Chief Officer – Housing 
Management, had been established to co-ordinate proposals and develop 
a project plan for implementing the Act.

 A communications plan has also been developed to ensure that tenants 
are given the right information at the right time.  This involves a dedicated 
webpage at www.leeds.gov.uk/hpa2016.

 The Board discussed the implications surrounding the sale of higher value 
vacant local authority homes and particular concerns were raised 
regarding the lack of guidance on how ‘higher value’ will be determined.

 The Board noted the potential resource implications in administering the 
new Pay to Stay policy.

http://www.leeds.gov.uk/hpa2016


Minutes approved as a correct record
at the meeting held on Thursday, 24th November, 2016

Quality of Private Rented Sector Housing

 The Board noted the current estimated figure of 60,000 private rented 
sector properties in the city and sought clarification of whether this figure 
included student accommodation. 

 It was highlighted that the Leeds Landlord Accreditation Scheme is be 
replaced with a new sector led Leeds Rental Standard.

 References were made to the creation of a rogue landlord unit and the 
Board emphasised the importance of having a clear understanding of what 
constitutes a ‘rouge’ landlord.

 The Board questioned what, if any, conditions could be placed on a 
property that is sold through the Council’s Right-to-Buy scheme and 
subsequently becomes a private rented sector property.

 The Board sought clarification surrounding the processes in place for 
checking if a property bought under the Council’s Right-to-Buy scheme is 
subsequently sold and the owner then reapplies for another Council 
property.  Linked to this, the Board requested that further analysis is 
undertaken and reported back to the Board at the next Housing themed 
meeting in January 2017. 

 Clarification was also sought regarding the Community Right to Bid 
process and whether this had been used in relation to council residential 
properties.

Void Turnaround Times of Council Homes

 Particular reference was made to the above average relet times within the 
South of the city and it was noted that targeted work within this area will 
assist in bringing the performance figure back within the target of 28 days. 

 Clarification was sought regarding the areas where Housing Leeds has 
recently introduced a Variable Lettable Standard.

Tenant Scrutiny Board

 The Board acknowledged the recommendations and service responses 
linked to the recent Tenant Scrutiny Board inquiry into the environment of 
estates.

 The Board noted that the Tenant Scrutiny Board is now undertaking an 
inquiry into the East Leeds Repairs Service, which is expected to conclude 
in March 2017.

 Board Members sought further information in respect to the Tenant 
Scrutiny Board’s governance and support arrangements.

 The Board also discussed the role of Housing Advisory Panels (HAPs) and 
sought clarification on Ward Member relationships with HAPs, in particular 
relating to bids, as this appeared inconsistent across the city.

RESOLVED – 

(a) That the report be noted.
(b) That the above updates and requests for information be provided.



Minutes approved as a correct record
at the meeting held on Thursday, 24th November, 2016

41 Work schedule 

The Head of Governance Services and Scrutiny Support submitted a report 
which invited Members to consider the Board’s work schedule for the 2016/17 
municipal year.

The Principal Scrutiny Adviser conveyed the apologies of the West Yorkshire 
Police and Crime Commissioner to the Board’s November meeting, which is 
theme around Community Safety.  The Board agreed to invite the PCC to its 
next Community Safety themed meeting in February 2017.

Board Members requested that the Community Safety themed meeting also 
includes an update surrounding the provision of Community Safety Area 
Coordinators.

The Chair informed Members that the first session of the Scrutiny Board’s 
Inquiry into Air Quality was now scheduled for 17th November 2016 as a 
working group meeting.

Further to the Board’s discussion in September regarding Peckfield Landfill 
Site, Members were concerned to learn about the recent fire incident at the 
site.  The Board agreed to arrange a further meeting in the work schedule to 
continue its discussions on this matter and that the Environment Agency and 
the Operator be requested to attend.

RESOLVED – 

(a) That the West Yorkshire Police and Crime Commissioner be invited to 
attend the Board’s meeting in February 2017.

(b) That the Board’s Community Safety themed meeting in November also 
includes an update on the provision of Community Safety Area 
Coordinators.

(c) That a further meeting is arranged in the work schedule in relation to 
Peckfield Landfill Site and the Environment Agency and the Operator be 
requested to attend.

(Councillor G Wilkinson left at 12.20 pm during the consideration of this item)

42 Date and Time of Next Meeting 

Thursday, 24 November 2016 at 10 am (Pre-meeting for all Board Members 
at 9.30 am).

(The meeting concluded at 12.30 pm)


